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CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510} 420-9170

August 7, 2002

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: First and Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station )
8930 Bancroft Avenue 200
(Oakland, California P;UG 1 %
Incident #98995742
Cambria Project #244-1408-002

Dear Ms. chu:

Effective March 1, 2002, Equiva Services LLC and Equilon Enterprises LLC are now doing
business as (dba) Shell Oil Products US (Shell). On behalf of Shell, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Weekly groundwater extraction (GWE) was performed on well MW-4 during March through
May 2000. Approximately 1,075 gallons of water were extracted from the well, and an estimated
0.1 pounds of methyl tertiary butyl ether were removed. GWE was discontinued du¢ 1o low

extraction volumes.

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: On February 26, 2002, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San
Jose, California gauged and sampled the site wells. Blaine calculated groundwater elevations, and
compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously
submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map
(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is
included as Attachment A.
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Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were encountered in well MW-5 during the sampling event.
Blaine returned to the site on March 12, 2002, measured SPH thickness in well MW-5, and
collected an SPH sample from well MW-5, The SPH sample collected from well MW-5 was
inadvertently not transported within hold time to an analytical laboratory, and it was therefore not
analyzed. As stated below, Blaine resampled SPH detected in well MW-5 during the second
quarter 2002 monitoring event.

Oxygenate Analysis: As requested in a February 27, 2002 Alameda County Health Care Services
correspondence, collected quarterly samples were analyzed additionally for diisopropyl ether,
ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, 1,2-dichloroethane and

e 1,2-dibromoethane. None of the additional analytes were detected in the site wells. Analytical
results are presented in Table 1.

Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC): As recommended in our November 26, 2001 Third
Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report, Blaine mstalled ORC in well MW-4 during the fourth
quarter 2001 to enhance the biological degradation of residual chemicals in groundwater at the
site. The ORC in well MW-4 will be replaced approximately every six months. To monitor the
ORC effectiveness, Blaine measured dissolved oxygen (DO) concentrations in well MW-4 and in
upgradient (background) well MW-3.

SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: On June 6, 2002, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose,
California gauged and sampled the sile wells. Blaine calculated groundwater elevations, and
compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously
submitted well survey information (Figure 1} and a groundwater elevation contour map
(Figure 3). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is
included as Attachment B.

SPH were encountered in well MW-5 during the sampling event. Blaine collected an SPH
sample from well MW-5 which was submitted to Westhollow Technology Center (WTC) of
Houston, Texas. The analytical report is included as Attachment C. According to WTC, the SPH
sample collected from well MW-5 contained unleaded, weathered gasoline most likely regular
grade product produced after 1996, The SPH sample collected from well MW-5 did not match
samples collected from dispenser number 1 of each grade gasoline sold onsite. Based on the
laboratory results, it could not be determined whether the SPH encountered are in well MW-5 as
a result of a more recent or a previous release. Sheil has not owned or operated underground

2



C A M BRI A Ms eva chu

August 7, 2002

storage tanks at the site since 1999. Prior to February 2002, no SPH had been encountered at the
site. Soil samples collected during site demolition in July 1999 from beneath the tanks,
dispensers and piping removed by Shell did not contain any total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) or benzene, except for 3.2 parts per million (ppm) TPHg in tank sample
T1-2-13” and 12 ppm TPHg in sample P-5-4° (see Attachment D).

ORC: The ORC installed in well MW-4 was replaced during the second quarter 2002 monitoring
event.

@ ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, measure DO
concentrations in sclected site wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring
report.

Short-Term Mobile GWE: - Based on the recent SPH detections in well MW-5 and the
inconclusive SPH analytical results, Shell will voluntarily conduct short-term GWE from well
MW-5. Cambria will coordinate four weekly mobile GWE events at the site beginning in August
2002. Mobile GWE is the process of extracting groundwater from wells using a vacuum truck.
In this process, the vacuum created by the truck is applied to a dedicated extraction “stinger”
installed in the extraction well. The extracted water is contained by the truck and removed from
the site for disposal. The volume of extracted fluid is recorded and used to calculate the quantity
of aqueous-phase constituents removed from the subsurface. During the first two GWE events,
SPH thickness in well MW-5 will be gauged prior to extraction, and if no SPH are detected, grab
groundwater samples will be collected prior to GWE. In addition, groundwater samples will be
collected from well MW-5 following extraction during the first two events. During the third and
fourth events, groundwater samples will be collected following GWE only. Mass removal data
will be presented in forthcoming quarterly monitoring reports, and continued groundwater

extraction will be based on exiracted groundwater volumes and groundwater concentration trends.

ORC: The ORC installed in well MW-4 is due to be replaced during the fourth quarter 2002

monitoring event.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Vo
ga
™,

Oy T
e Jacquelyn L. Jone

Project Geologist

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map — February 26, 2002
3 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map - June 6, 2002

Table: 1 - Oxygenates

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes — First Quarter 2002
B - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes — Second Quarter 2002
C - Laboratory Analytical Reports for SPH Sampling
D - Previous Soil Sampling Results

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Leroy Griffin, Fire Prevention Bureau, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 3% Floor, Suite 3341,
Oakland, CA 94612
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94603

WIOAKDC\SHELL\Qalkland 8230 Bancroft\QM\ qd2\1g02qm.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Former Shell Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakl
Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETRE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB
ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) »
MW-1 02/26/02 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW-2 02/26/02 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW.3 02/26/02 1.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW-4 02/26/02 320 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
MW.-5 02/26/02 6.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 <2.0 <2.0
bhreviations:

MTEE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by by EPA Method 8260

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tert-amy] methy? ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethlyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260
ppb = Parts per billion

g\oaklend 8920 bancroff\gm\qmtablel .xls lofi



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes — First Quarter 2002




1680 ROGERS AVENLUE

SAN JOSE, GA 95112-1105

" {408) 573-71771 FAX

- (408) 6573-0555 PHONE

. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746634
www.biainetech.com

March 19, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.0. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Sheli-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on February 26 and
March 12, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020226-SO-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex. *
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for

the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Fmergency Response iraining course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

ce: Anni Krem!
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
QOakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation (Thickness| Reading
LGol) | (wolt) | (uo/y) | (o) | (ugh) | (ug/t) | (ugh) | (ugt) | (MSL) | (#) | () | (MSy) @) | (moh)

MW-1 12/17/1998 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 11.87 NA 41.32 NA NA
MW-1 03/08/1998 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.G0 NA 53.19 8.21 NA 44.98 NA NA
MW-1 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
MW-1 09/30/11999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
MW-1 12/23/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 03122/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 § <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
MVV-1 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 13.71 NA 39.48 NA NA
MW-1 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14.95 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.82 NA 53.19 13.85 NA 39.34 NA NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <Q.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 8.07 NA 44,12 NA NA
MW-1 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5 NA 53.18 14.90 NA 38.29 NA NA
MW-1 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA £3.19 15.53 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW-1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 10.41 NA 42.78 NA 3.8
MW-1 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <D.50 53.19 11.09 NA 42,10 NA NA
MwW.2 12/17/1998 9,900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/09/1999 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA 52.66 8.07 NA 44.59 NA “NA
MW-2 | 06/16/1999 | 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 MNA NA
MW-2 | 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 <0.500 | <0.500 | 0.88¢ <2.50 NA 52.66 14.42 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/22/2000 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 8.19 NA 44.47 NA NA
MW-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
MW-2 08/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 <0.500 3.39 8.58 <2.50 NA 52.66 13.45 NA 39.21 NA NA
MVy-2 03/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 =<0.500 8.69 18.7 <2.50 NA 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA
MW-2 | 08/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 52,66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA

Page 1
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Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Qakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well D Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
{ug/ll) | (ug/l) ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L {ug/l) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) {ft.) __(MSL) (ft.; (mg/L)
MW-2 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 15.19 NA 37.47 NA NA
MW-2 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MW-2 02/26/2602 180 NA <0.50 «<0.50 2,7 4.1 NA <0.50 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MW-3 12/17/1988 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 ¢ <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 NA 44.77 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
MW-3 12/23/1999 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 1.48 <0.500 1.90 <5.00 NA 51.30 §.81 NA 44.49 NA NA
MW-3 06/01/2000 <560.0 NA <0.500 0.821 <0.500 | <0.500 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.62 NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 0.588 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <250 NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/20/2001% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 12/056/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MwW-3 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 NA 1.5 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 21,000 | 28,000 50.73 10.80 NA 39.93 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/09/1999 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 50.73 8.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MW-4 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-4 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
Mw-4 | 12/23/1999 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 7,990 8,400 50.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
MW | 03/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 4,970 5,020 50.73 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
MW-4 | 06/01/2000 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 5,260 3,580 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3,810 3,300a 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

T MTBE | MTBE Depth to [ Depthto | GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) ug/L ug/L (ug/l) | (ugll) | (MSL) {ft.) gftl SMSLZ (ft.) {mg/L)

MW-4 | 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2,960 3,5620a 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1,930 2,500 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 06/2772001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,100 1,100 50.73 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.5 7.8 NA 940 50.73 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-4 12/05/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 750 50.73 8.41 NA 42.32 NA 1.2
MW-4 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 320 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
MW-5 12/17/1998 750 NA ={0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/08/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA NA
MW.-5 [ 08/16/1999 646 NA 9.26 1.05 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW.5 | 09/30/1998 484 NA 1.93 0.511 <0.500 | <0.500 159 NA 51.43 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 12/23/1988 944 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51.43 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/22/2000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 188 2,450 NA 51.43 7.31 NA 44.12 NA NA,
MW-5 | 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 35.9 NA 51.43 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 08/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 <0.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 19.2 <10.0 <10.0 134 1,360 NA 51.43 12.19 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 (:3/09/2001 3,480 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 NA 43,64 NA NA
MW-B | 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <(0.50 <0,50 <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 09/20/2001 310 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 | 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 | 03/1272002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
MW-6 12/17/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/09/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 06/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-8 09/30/1999 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 NA 51.88 15,30 NA 36.58 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
- Wic #204-5508-1305
MTBE | MTBE | | Depthto| Depthto | GW | SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
ug/L {ug/l) | (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) (ft) (MSL) (ft.) (mgiL)

MW-6 | 12/23/1999 | 149 NA 0.518 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 6.43 NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/22/2000 | 382 NA 3.31 218 | 0619 | 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/01/2000 | 158 NA 0.830 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MwW-6 | 12/04/2000 | 231 NA 4.93 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.57 NA 51.88 12.62 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-8 { 03/09/2001 | 789 NA 11.6 272 | <2.00 | <2.00 | 280 NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <050 | <050 | <25 NA 51.88 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <50 | 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.62 NA 42.26 NA 1.8
Mw-6 | 02/26/2002 | 130 NA <0.50 2.6 0.69 4.4 NA 6.4 51.88 10.14 NA 41,74 NA NA

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

ms!| = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/L = Parts per million

Page 4




l Well ID ‘ Date TPPH

Notes:
a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time,
b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.

uL ug/L ug/L ug/t

WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE TDepthto| Depthto| GW
B260 TOG Water SPH Elevation |Thickness
ug/l) | (MSL t. ft. MS :

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the refation:
Graundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness).

Page 5
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IF F Report Number: 25014
Date: 3/11/2002

ANALYTICAL rLc

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 8930 Bangcroft Avenue, Qakland
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

P.O. Number : 98995742

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample{s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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l FF Report Number: 25014

ANALYTICAL t.c Date: 3/11/2002

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number - 020226-S0-3

P.O. Number : 98995742

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with samples MW-1, MW-3 for the analyte
Methyl-t-butyi ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

kK

Approved By: J égl Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4 0}1



IFF

ANALYTICAL v.c

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

Project Name :

Report Number :
Date : 3/11/2002

25014

Sample : MW-1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 25014-01
Sample Date 2/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ugf/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 20 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L. EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/812002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/812602
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
4-Bromofivorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002

Tl L

Approved By:
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4
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Report Number: 25014
Date : 3/11/2002

Kirr
ANALYTICAL 1Le

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25014-02
Sample Date :2/26/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Ethylbenzene 27 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Total Xylenes 4.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3182002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
TPH as Gasoline 180 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 31812002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA B260B 3/8/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

i
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Approved By:
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Kirr
ANALYTICAL Lic

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland

Project Name :
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

Report Number : 25014

Date : 3/11/2002

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 25014-03
Sample Date 2/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Toluene 7.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.5 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/812002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 31812002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Toluene - d8 (Sum) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Dibromofluoromethane {(Suir) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroathane-d4d (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 31812002

d

Approved By:
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4
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Project Name :

ANALYTICAL vic

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

Report Number :
Date : 3/11/2002

25014

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water L.ab Number : 25014-04
Sample Date :2/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting _ Analysis Date

Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 3722002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/2/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
Total Xylenes < (0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B2608 3/2/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 320 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 31212002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 2.0 ug/L EFA B260B 31212002
1,2-Dibromoethane <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 31272002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/212002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/2/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 3/2/2002

L

Approved By:

@}l Kiff ||

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name :
020226-S0-3

Project Number :

8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland

Report Number :
Date : 3/11/2002

25014

Sample : MW-6 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number : 25(014-05
Sample Date 2/26/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 31812002
Toluene 2.6 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Ethylhenzene 0.69 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Total Xylenes 4.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.4 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 20 ugfl EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ugfl EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
TPH as Gasoline 130 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane <20 20 ugfiL EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA B260B 31812002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 94.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/8/2002

‘/M

Approved By:

Ikiff N
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QC Report : Method Elank Data
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

Report Number : 25014
Date: 3/11/2002 -

Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Valve Limit Uinits Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Data
Parametar Valye Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Paramster,
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Ethylbanzens < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82680B  3/8/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808  3/8/2002
Methytt-butyl ether (MTBE) <050 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/B/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIFE) <2.0 20 ug/l EPA 8260B  3/8/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ugfL EPA 82608  3/8/2002
Ter-amyl mathyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug’L EPA B260B  3/8/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA B2608 3/8/2002
TPH as Gasoling <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/8/2002
1,2-0ichioroethane <20 2.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/8/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 2.0 ug/l EPA 8260B  3/8/2002
Toluene - dB (Sum} 928 % EPA B260B  3/8/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.1 % EPA 8260B 3/8/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 933 % EPA B260B  3/8f2002
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608 3/8/2002
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  3/2/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/272002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/2/2002
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/2/2002
Methyli-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  3/2/2002
Dilsopropy! ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608  3/2/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 82608 3/2/2002
Tert-amyl methy! sther (TAME} <20 2.0 ugiL EPA 82608  3/2/2002
Tert-Butanal < 5D 50 ugfL ERA 82608  3/2/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfL EPA 82808  3/2/2002
1.2-Dichloroathane <2.0 2.0 ugit EPA 826808 . 3/2/2002
1,2-Dibromoethane <20 20 ug/L EPA8260B  3/2/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 102 % EPA 8260B 37272002
4-Bromoftuorobenzena (Surr) 99.9 % EPA 8260B  3/2/2002
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 102 % EPA B260B  3/212002
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % EPA B260B  3/212002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Approved By: J”'!Ki_ff w




Report Number : 25014
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  3/11/2002

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 020226-S0-3

. . Duplicate Spiked .
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Upits Method Analyzed Reecov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limnit
Benzene 25046-01 <050 400 40.0 39.9 39.1 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/8/2002 99.7 97.7 2.05 70-130 25
Toluene 25046-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.3 38.8 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/8/2002 98.3 97.0 1.28 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25045-01 88 200 200 2 283 ug/. EPA B260B 3/8/2002 102 97.3 4.20 70-130 25
Methyi-t--Butyl Ether 25046-01 230 40.0 40.0 251 252 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/8/2002 55.4 58.6 5.57 70-130 25
Benzene 2501402 <050  40.0 40.0 452 421 ug/ll EPAS260B 3/2/2002 113 105 6.99 70-130 25
Toluene 25014-02 <050  40.0 40.0 461 418 ug/l EPA8260B 3/2/2002 115 105 9.41 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 2501402 <5.0 200 200 220 206 ug/ll. EPABZ60B 3/2/2002 110 103 6.64 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25014-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 44.7 436 ug/t EPAS8ZB0B 3/2/2002 112 109 2.51 70-130 25

Tt L

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: ijl Kiff w




Report Number : 25014
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 3/11/2002

Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number ; 020226-S0-3

LCS lf’grscent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzehe 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002 107 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfl. EPA 8260B 3/8/2002 98.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 3/8/2002 103 70-130
Methylt-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/8/2002 971 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ugf/L EPA 8260B 3/2/2002 109 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/2/2002 108 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8B260B 3/2/2002 105 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 3/2/2002 110 70-130

3
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ;[J e W
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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EUWUIVA Services LLG Lhain Ut Custody Record

Lot Identificaton (if necessary);

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Karen Petryna

-S04

[SAMPLING COMPANY:

Blaine Tach Services

9] 8| 9] 9] 5] 714

2| oatE: 2/26/57
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ 0208 ]2 - Meme  Dage 2 Jl; ZEZ Client @_}' 4
Sie__£9% Banevel+ Oaé_/;n-.f/ CA

) Thiclmess | Volume of
Well | Depthto of Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiseible | Immiscible] Removed Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (ft.) | Liguid (f) (ml) (&) bottom {ft.) | or TOC

-S| 3 184 022 84 - e

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# piostz-mm2

Site!  $920  Spvemir OAt eari)

Sampler: Ay o

Date:

E-1T-D¢

Well Dismeter: 2 3 4 § g /

Well LD.: (89 _octant )
Total Well Deptl:: / Depth to Water:

/

Depth to Free Product: /

/

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

/

Referenced to: PVC Gragt D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yst / HACH
Purge Method: [ Sampling Methad: Bailer

Bailer Wat Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer Pegistaltic Extroction Port

Middleburg ction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Eiectric Submersible Other

Other:

. ™ 0.04 065

| . _(Gals) X / = Gals. || . 1o f o "
I Case Volume Spﬂci{;éd Volumes _ Calculated Volume . e | SR g

Time |Temp (°F)|/ pH Cond. Turbidity [ Gals, Ra}ﬁuved Observations
Did W)a{l dewater? Yes No Gallons ﬂc;éllly evacuated;
Sampling Time: liz Sampling Date: 3-sz.0z - —~

wesy -

Sample I.D. YT oe T Laboratory:  Sequoia  Cojumbia Oﬂ)ﬂ@
Analyzed for: TPR-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Foee  Frngsn fRre/i

EB LD. (if applicable):

® Thna ' DupliCﬂ.te LD. (lf applicabia):

{Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge:  mv|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA. SHEET -

BTS #:. ©26317 - mme Site:  §930 WWT', Y A2 -
Sampler: - ™ Date:  z.,7_0,,

WelllLD.: p,., {27 ocrtwg)

Well Diameter: 2 3 4 ¢ 8 /

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water: /

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet): /

FVC

Eeferenced to:

HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd): vs1/

Purge Method:
Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg
Electric Submersible

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Dedicated Tubin

Sampling Method:

Other:

/ 2 0.16 [} 0"?5
_ " . " 147
e (Grls.) X — = Qls, 3 037 Olher radis® *0,163
ase Volume Spepified Volumes __Calculated Volume ’
Time | Temp (°F) / pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. R,émoved Observations
Did weil c}éwater’? Yes No Gallons actua,l{y evacuated:
Sampling Time: WY Sampling Date:  z _,4_,, p—

Sample L.D.: T et

Laboratory: Sequoia  Columbia Other&r‘xﬁa:;.:)

[Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D

) s
Ohel:  pyore  Progen Aernr

BB LD. (if applicable) ® me  Duplicato LD, (if applicabl):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Ofher

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge; V]

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# orogiz-mmz

Sie: 8930 S4mclorT opirap
4

Date:  3~17_p¢

Well Diameter; 2 3 ,4/ 6 8

Sampler:  mamwow

Well1LD.:  pymp ( q¢ g&rme’)
Total Well Depth: /

Depth to Water:

/

Thickness of Free Ijxéluct (feet):

Depth to Free Prodiict:
Referenced to?” PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if r;cfd): ¥51 HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Beiler erra Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extroction P

Middleburg Bxtraction Pump - Dedicated Ptibing

Electric Sul Other Other:

rd
" .04 4 .65
| i (Gals) X - Gls. 2: 0.16 & 147 ,
10 olume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other mdius” *0.163 -
Time |[Temp("F)| pH Cuayi./' Turbidity Gals. Removed Obsarvzyahﬁs

~

/
/

7

7

Fa

i
/

/|
/

Gallons actualiy cx}aémtcd:

/

Did well .Cl ater? Yes No

Sampling Time: ) { /3 Sampling Date: g -1z-02 .
Sample 1.D.: 7 Octive Laboratory:  Sequoia  Columbia O&er&ﬁ@
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other Free @/Fc;:rn V2

EB LD. (if applicable): © e  Duplicate ID. (if applicable):
|Analyzed for: ‘TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purgé: "Eh Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: _ mvV}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SEHEET

(o'

YA JQ}

’BTS # 020317 mm 2 Site: 5?30 Bﬂw@gﬁc_f
Sampler: g™ Date: 2 /;? A 2
WellID.: mw.$ Well Diameter: 2 (3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: S Depth to Water: 38 ’/
Depth to Free Product: 8.4 ‘)/ Thickness of Free Product (feet): d.28
Referenced to: (PvC ) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: 7 Sampling Method: Bailer
. Wter
e Bailer istallic © Extraclion Port
Middlebnrg Extraction P Dedicated Tubing
Eleciric Submersible Other Other:
o 0.04 4 0.65
- - — Gials, 2 0.16 6 47
|1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes  Calenlated Volume : 047 Other radits" 4,163
Time |Temp{°F}| pH Cond. | . Turbidity | Gals.Removed |  Observations -
ﬁff' b soamdle t/’ﬂ }B/oa{rc )L e 34’/ aum, -
| oche 1

Did well dewater? Yes

& D

Gallons actually evacuated: Q/

Sampling Time: f/, 45~ Sampling Date: 3 AZ é-z
Sample LD.; 44y, . < Laboratory:  Sequoia  Columbia  Other LieF
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

EB 1D, (if applicable):

@

T

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey Post-purge: "B
0 R P (1f req ) Pw—purge mVv Post-purge  mv

Blaine Tech Ser\nces, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (403) a73-0555




i

.
In

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REFAIR ORDER

Ciient g?’ Live Inspection Date 5// 4 / 42
Site Address ﬁ 9130 Ea r\t’}?)'gl- Oa kM Inspected By IMMJ1Q
1. Lid on box? 6. Casing secura? 12. Water standing In wellbox? 15. Well cag funciional?
2. Lid broken? 7. Casing cut lavel? 12a. Standing above tha top of casing? 16, Can cap be pulled lsose?
3, Lid holls missing? 8. Debrs inwelibox? | 12b. Standing below the lop of casing? 17. Can cap soal cul waler?
4. Lid bolls siripped? 9. Wallbox is too far above grade?  |12c. Waler even with the top of cesing? 18. Padlock presenl?
5. Lid saal Intacl? 10. Wellbox is too far below grade? |13, Well cap present? 19. Padlock functlonal?
11, Wallbox Is crushad/damaged? 14. Well cap lound secwre?

Ela Check box if no deflciencles were found. Note below defictencles you were able to correct.

‘Well 1.D. Deficlency Caorrective Action Taken

Note below all defiencles that could not be corracted and still need to be correctad.

BTS Qffice assigns or Date Dale
Well .D, Persisting Deficiency defers Correctlon to: assigned _ corrected




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# @202 26-50-2  Date 2/2.6/02.

Client %a fere

Site Z80 B BE Way , kol SHISHAT
Thickness | Volume of | -
Well " . | Depthto of Fmmjseibles Survay
Size Sheen/ | Immniscible | Immiscible| Removsd [Depth to water] Depth to wall | Point TOB
Well:'[]_‘) (in.} Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom {ft.) o TOC
pa=1 | X (.09 g2 |toc
2 | 3 074 | 192, | |
L3 1 5 _ 4 @al 1966 (
poo-y | S | enden [ob o 940 k.57
o5 | 3 %M)C 4.€7 [19.c%
T N (014 {170 c\/
' ¥ -
7 L"!’JQ. (9-)0‘(/ F?ﬂif@ﬂ (g ghy W
[ Yy _@J
il vl

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 5730555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SELEET

Tor 000 B

Stte: 98775 272

Due: 2/7 o1 -

wapier (DB

—

NellID. puo- |

Well Diameter: ?_ﬁ) 4 6 8

[otal Well Depth: A rgg Depth to Water: ¢ O
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: V) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
— :
'urge Method:  Bailer Waterr Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposatle Bailer
_ Middlebtir Extraction Pump Extraction Port
. ‘ oR Bl Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: )
: Well Digrmeter  Multipler Well Digmeter — Myfliphier
< 3 T 0.04 a 0.65
L.[ (cus)x ' = o Gals. 016 & b7
_Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume 7 Other dius” = 0,163
Time Temp (°F} | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(2.2 |73M 6B AT ] | 2260 2.5 %ﬁ@;@
1215 172.0 16K | 2777 |22 4.5 L
12d 1€18 16:k| 3B | >zap CorS <,
Did well dewater? ~ Yes ¢No) ' Gallons actually evacuated: 4 (S
Sampling Time: (1{"2 Samplmg Date: Wjj7
Sample I.D.:  Wiuy- | . Laboratory //ﬁﬁ? Sequma Other,
Analyzed for: W ‘W TPEH-D Other: =~ .3
EB LD. (if apéiéﬁe/):/ @ me  Duplicate I.]j'."'(if‘-applicablia):“ '
Analyzed for: TE}H-G/ BTEX MTEE TPH-D Other '
S . mg
D.0. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: Bl Pogt-purge: 3
ORP.(ifreq'd):Pre-purge:} Y -""“_-Pagt;;urge; - = e
BLAINE I -/
TECH SERVICES.. 1880 AOGERS AVE. = SAN J0OBE, OA 95112-1105 » {408] 573-0588 = FAX [408) 573777+ » ONTRAGTGR'S/LICENSE #758684




_EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHELET

Site: FE79E 242

BTS #: /% /,g,

Samplel. /

- |Date: 7///22

] A
Well LD.: m@.(_z Well Diameler: 263y 4 6.8
| ' T
Total Well Depth: (57 205 Depth to Water: 7 ¢,
Depth to Free Product: ' Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Relerenced to: /ﬂ? Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥Sl HACH
Purge helhod: Bailer | Waterry Sampling Method:— &~ Haiers
: Disposable Bailer Paristallic Dispogable Bailer

Exlraction Pump

Exlraclion Port

Middlebuy
El ible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
| ipdi W
T 0.04 - 0,65
Bl _wx 5 - G2 e | T omeoe
1 Case Volume Specilied anumcs Calculated Volume - )
Time Temp ("F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observalions
HET TR 13| 32 | 7241 < Brpam
(260 |T0a |74 | S8 | popa~| & /
ol 1498 | 7.2) 395 /D L
{24 181724 39 > 26 L

Yes /1\@

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: /2.

Sampling i)ate: 5 MZ 4 /7 =

Sampling Time: /w_’/?

Samﬁale 1.D.: ) —2— - Laboratory: -Sequoin  Olher
Analyzed for: /W TPHD  Other:

BB LD. (if afptidites, € — © .,

Duplicate 1.D. (if apphmble]

Olher;

Analyzed for: TPwG BTEX MTBE TPH-D
. p ! mg mg
_|P-0. (ifreqd):  Pre-purgei] M Pestpupe | L h
ORP. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV . Post-purge: mv

BLAINE

ZECH SERVICES.. 1680 ROGERS AVE. + SAN JOSE, CA B5112-1106- +-({0D]-573-0555-> FAX(ADE]-§70-777 |
L e ———— ———,. ]

* COMINAGTOI'S LIGENSE Drasiad




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 2.9 [, 5e-2, Site: 687?9@2

Sampler: 4 [Znihn | Date: 24/21{,/ 2P,

Well LD.: W:’; - Well Dlameter },ﬁ? 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: /., (5 Depth to Water: _3.8 < (oo,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product’ (fee‘;):- l
Referenced to: T/ omde DO Meter (if req'd————vs= > HAcH

7 .
Jurge Method: Bailer /(_/ Waterra Sampling Metho@? < Bailer—
Dispasable Bailer Peristaltic Disposabie Bailer
Middfebyry Extraction Pump Extraction Part
e Ty Other Dedicated Tubing
QOther
I 0.04 4" 0.65
2 _ iy 0.16 6 1.47
(Gals.) X 5 = 1.7 ous 3 037 Other radius’ * 0,163 .
I Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume -
Time  |Temp (F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
(ZH
): ¢9.7 (6] | SBZ > il Blec
[, & = z ~ N - Y Z
98 1Ga.6 e-X | S&S > 25D -1 2
1295169 65 | §22 o /L £

Did well dewater?

@E@

‘ Gallan-s':'acmally evacuated: /2

Samplmg Date: Z/ﬁ /

Sampling Time: 1722~ [94R

Sample LD.: .~ ..., .2 LaburamW Se.quum Other
Analyzed fc:nr:/"!"l’f}7 TPH-D Other: = -

BB LD, (ifﬁﬁ:p/cﬁgra:/ @ Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):
Analyzed for:! TPH.-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Ofher: '

. ] S mg
D.O. (if reg'd): /WKP“?E}/ ' (9!(0 " Post-purge: u
ORP ‘-"'(if'reqldj':_éMB“- Y- " Post-puree: mV-

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 168D ADGERS AVE. » SAN JOSE, OA £5112-1165 ADBI §73-0565 = FAX 4081 573 ”'!"‘1
—————

IONTARALCTOR'E LICEMNSE #7480884




-

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: €59 €%

BIS# (2022680

Date: 9 /24, (o>,

Sampler: ﬁ%m
o Y

Well 1.D.: Mo -4 Well Diameter: 2 m 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: .57 Depth to Water: G pI
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

D.0. Meter (if req'd): s i1 HACH

B G
Purge Method: Bailer &

Disposable Bailer

Waterm
Peristaltic

"
Sampling Method:
Disposabie Bailer

Middlebu : Extraction Pump Extraction Part
o ublm: A " Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: ‘
: W
g ~ / 1,{_ " 0.04 4" 0.65
5: (Gala.) X & = [ Gals. || 2: 0,16 & 47
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : . o7 Other rudles” 0,169
Tiﬁ}e Temp (F) | pH - Cond. " Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1260 (729 |G| S48 | wpor | 2y Mm/@zwz%
120[ 1 70.017] | 37 | »2-9 € J%Wm o84
[202 68X L1367 | 2250 12

Did well dewater?

Yes @o

Gallons actually evacuated: ;7 ,

Sampling Date:?/%@

>ampling Time: f%_,O A
sampie LD.: WL - L[ Laboratory: iff ) Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: /ﬁ{"g_) Other:

/E TPH-D

IB1D. (if ap%ﬁc{ble): /L/

'Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TBH-D Other:
0.0 (ifreqd):  Prugd| g7 " posipurge:. e,
9".’R’I‘P’:"@f l’ﬁqlﬁi")%*—*%urge: : mj\i: e *"Po“s-t__p-ﬁrga: 11'134[

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1B60 ACUGEAS AVE. = SAN JOSE, ©A 9512-1905 » 14081 573-0555
— .

= FAZ 1408 573-7771 - TONTHAGCTOR'S LICENSE 746684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS # ) ) 0000 ~550- 2 Site:_ pangp /2
swpier () sy Date: 7/26 />
Well LD.: M//O Well Diameter: 243 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 1. 64 Depth to Water: 7
Depth to Free Product: 4. ®% Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: % Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer @/ Waterra Sampling Method: :
Peristltic i " Pisposable Bailer
Extraciion Pump Extraction Port
Other, _ Dedicated Tubing
‘ Other.
Well Diameler  Mubiplier  Well Diaelsr _ Multiplier
" 0.04 e 0.65
(Gals) X = Gals. 2,: 016 & 4
1 Cuge Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 2 o Ot recus " 0183 ‘
* ‘Time Temp ('F) | pH Cond, Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations

]zb’-ﬁﬁ.»- !fguféaétua% PMQ/V{
/240{7 ) l.- Lo :’) u&/}
Pl 1.4 AF{/"L}- ;ﬁm@»\sg?

Did well dewater? Yes Na Galions actua}dy evacuated:

Saﬁﬁlillg Time: / Sampling Déte WZé / ]S
Sample 1.D.: / | Labmataq&., @ Seq?(na Other___ .
/

Amnalyzed for: ﬁc ﬁ W TPH-D  Other:- /
EB LD. (if ’lﬁé/}ﬂéy /y@ Duph}zéle 1L.D. (if app]f.uy(ale) L

Anglyzed for: 'rrnzé BTEX MTBE TPH-D Df]la/

D-O. (lqu d) PIB-P orge:) - / " Post-purpe: 'y
O.RP. (lfleq'd) Pre-purge mV Post-purse: .Y
BLAINE

. TECH SERVICES . 1536 HOGEHS JWE SAN JDSE CA 85192 1105 - - |408) B76-0555 + FAN [408) 5T3-7771 « CONTRAGTOR'S LICENSE #7.18604.



#.' “
EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

IS # 020026 -59-3

ampler: o ‘@ﬂ’"b"" - Date: 2./ ¢ /B2
VellLD..  yniu-(, Well Diameter: 2 (35 4 6 8§
‘otal Well Depth! /<, 7> Depthto Water: /9. 14
)epth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: % Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ,—¢> Ysi°  HACH
irge Method:  Bailer Whaterra Sampling Method:
Disposahle Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
© . Middlebure Extraction Pump Exhaction Port
Wle Other ' Dedicated Tubing
Other:
i TP .
) g " 0.04 4" 0.65
j_b,g— (Gals)X _ oS 0.5 cas | * 0.6 5 L7
Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ | Other fadhes™* 0,163
Time  (Temp('F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
1227 1Rl | He 1 | 7280 2| ek e [0l
(228 6«3:324' G 7ZF7 > Zee o % |
0 29 1GR\ 0.8 | 70 | sven (2.

L

Yes /o e

Gallons actually evacuated:

)id well dewater? 12
ampling Time: [@;_3;37 Sampling Date: 2/ 4@3
ample LD.: MO~ Co Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other

\nalyzed for: W TPH-D

—

Qther:

Tlme

IBID. (if apphcable)

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Other:

\nalyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D
0.0, (if req'd): /F/—;r{ﬂ_ﬁé"::: "h P.ost.—purge:- "
JRP-(if req'd)—Pre-purge -V ——posizpurge: S —

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 18530 ROGERS nVE. BAN JOSE, GA 25112-1105 = 140BI E73-0558 « FAX I8DB) 573.7771 -
A

CONTRAGTDR'E LICENSE #746684

£




ATTACHMENT B

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes — Second Quarter 2002



BLAINE 1650 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.bia!netech.com

June 19, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Qil Products US

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Second Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

QOakland, CA

Monitoring performed on June 6, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report . 020606-MM-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings.. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.,

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65™ Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation | Thickness| Reading
e o) | (ugll) | (uo/l) | (ught) | _(ugl) | (ugll) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft) (MSL) () i {mgl)

MW-1 12/17/1998 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 11.87 NA 41.32 NA NA
MW-1 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.800 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 NA, 44,98 NA NA
MW-1 D6/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 16.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
MW-1 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
MW-1 1212311999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA, 53.19 8.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
MW-1 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 13.71 NA 3948 NA NA
MW-1 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 14.85 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 5.82 NA 53.19 13.85 NA 39.34 NA NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA, <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 <2 50 NA 53.19 9.07 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-1 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 53.19 14.90 NA 38.2¢9 NA, NA
MW-1 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 15.53 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW.1 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 10.41 NA 4278 NA, 3.8
MW-1 0212612002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 NA <(.50 53.19 11.09 NA 42,10 NA NA,
MW-1 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 14.13 NA 39.06 NA NA
MW-2 12/1771998 9,900 NA, <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52 66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA MNA
Mw-2 03/09/19909 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 854 444 <50.0 NA 52.66 B.OY NA, 44.59 NA NA
MwW-2 06/16/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 1.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
Mw-2 09/30/1999 1,860 NA 191 3.20 455 26.9 <25.0 MNA, 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
Mw-2 12/23/1999 145 NA 1.30 <0.500 | <0.500 0.899 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.42 NA 38.24 NA, NA
MwW-2 03/2212000 6,060 NA 18.8 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 8.19 NA 44 .47 NA NA
Mw-2 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52 66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
MW-2 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
Mw-2 1210412000 201 NA, 1.35 <0.500 3.39 8.58 <2.50 NA 52.66 13.45 NA 39.21 NA NA
MW-2 03/09/2001 396 NA 2.82 <0.500 B.69 18.7 <2.50 NA, 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

GW

MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elavation | Thickness| Reading
(uglL) (uglL) (ugfL) (ugfL! ug/L (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {ft.) {MSL) Sftl (mg/L)

MW-2 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 15.19 NA 3747 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 10.02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MW-2 02/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 <0.50 2.7 4.1 NA <0.50 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MwW-2 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA
MW-3 12/17/1998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.53 NA 44.77 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 <5.00 NA 51.30 12.71 NA 38.59 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/30/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 } <0.500 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/23/1999 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 =5.00 <25.0 NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
Mw-3 | 03/22/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 1.48 <0.500 1.90 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.81 NA 44.49 MA, NA
MW-3 06/01/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 0.821 <0.500 | <0.500 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3.62 NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MVY-3 12/04{2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 0.588 4.74 NA, 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-3 | 08/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 43.16 NA 1.2
MW-3 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA «<0.50 7.2 <050 <0.50 NA 1.5 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 12.13 NA 39.17 NA 0.8
MW-4 12/17/1998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 21,000 | 28,000 50.73 10.80 MNA 39.93 NA NA
Mw-4 03/09/1999 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA, NA,
MW-4 06/16/1999 <50.0 NA <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 | 19,200 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
Mw-4 | 09/30/1999 51.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
MW-4 12/23/1999 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 7,900 8,400 50.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305 - _ _
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depthto | GW SPH DO
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOC | Water SPH | Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugl) | (ugh) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugiL (ugl) | (ugil) | (MSL) (ft.) ft.) (MSL) (ft.) (mg/L)

MwW-4 03/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 4,970 5,020 50.73 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
MW-4 06/01/2000 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <100 <1.00 5,260 3,580 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
MW-4 09/08/2000 <50.0 MNA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3,610 3,300a 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
MW-4 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2,960 3,520a 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <D.500 | <0.500 1,930 2,500 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 NA <().50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 1,100 1,100 50.73 12.97 NA 37.76 NA NA
MwW-4 02/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 26 7.8 NA 940 50.73 13.30 NA 3743 NA NA
MW-4 12/05/2001 <200 NA <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 750 50,73 8.41 NA 42 32 NA 1.2
MW-4 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 320 50.73 9,40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
MW-4 06/06/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 NA 160 50.73 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
MW-5 12171998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 NA 44 .28 NA NA
MW-5 06/16/1989 646 NA 9.26 1.05 <1.00 <100 <10.0 NA, 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 09/30/1999 484 NA 1.93 0.511 <0.500 | <0.50D 159 NA 51.43 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 12/23/19¢9 944 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA, 51.43 14,07 NA 37.36 NA NA
Mw-5 | 0372272000 | 8,770 NA 197 965 | <500 | 188 | 2450 NA 51.43 7.31 NA 44,12 NA NA
Mw-5 | o6/01/2000 | 227 NA 0.565 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 359 NA 5143 | 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 09/08/2000 159 NA 0.606 <0.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
Mw-5 | 12/04/2000 | 1,510 NA 192 | <100 | <100 | 134 | 1360 NA 5143 | 1219 NA 29.24 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 NA - 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 06/27/2001 310 NA 0.97 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 09/20/2001 310 NA <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 121052001 £,800 NA 14 29 33 410 NA 2,300 51.43 8.9 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 03/12/2002 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42,75 0.20 NA
MW-5 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.59 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E ) & 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation | Thickness| Reading
(ugL)_ {ug/l) 5uglLZ SUQIL! {ug/L) sugle SUQIL! SUQIL! SMSL) (ft.) {ft.) {MSL! {ft.) (mg/L)

MW-6 12/17/1968 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-6 03/09/1999 338 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-8 | 08/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/30/1999 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 NA 51.88 15.30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA 51.88 13.19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/22/2000 382 NA 3.31 2.18 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0.500 | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/08/2000 | <500 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 4.57 NA 61.88 12.62 NA 39.26 MNA NA
MW-8 | 03/09/2001 788 NA 11.6 2.72 «<2.00 <2.00 28.0 NA 51.88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 | 08/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.88 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-6 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.82 NA 42,26 NA 1.8
MW-6 | 02/26/2002 130 NA <0.50 2.6 0.69 4.1 NA 6.4 51.88 10.14 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38,36 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-1305

Depthto | Depthto | GW SPH DO
T E Water SPH Elevation [Thickness| Reading
ug/L ug/L

(ft.) _(ft) (MsL) | (ft) (mgiL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per bitlion

msl = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/L = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measurad.

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the relation:
Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydrocarbon Thickness).
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’FF Report Number : 26781
Date : 6/13/02

ANALYTICAL tic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number ; 020606-MM1

P.O. Number : 98995742

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s} were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sinceraly,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800



IFF

ANALYTICAL wie

Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020606-MM1

Report Number : 26781
Date : 6/13/02

Sample ; MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26781-01
Sample Date :6/6/02
Method

Measured  Repoiting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Uniis Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 8260B 6/11/02
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/11/02
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6/11/02
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 6M11/02
Methyl-¢-butyl ether (MTBE) 160 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/11/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/11/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 6/11/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 221 % Recovery  EPA 82608 6/11/02

B

Approved By: Jgel Kiff ||

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
Project Number : 020606-MM1

Report Number : 26781
Date : 6/13/02

Msthod
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter
Benzene < Q.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  6/10/02
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  B/10/02
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 8/10/02
Total Xylenes <0.60 0.50 ugil EFPA 8260B 6/10/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ug/l EPA B260B  6/10/02
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl EPA 8260B  6/10/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.6 % EPA 8260B 6M0/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sumr) 96.3 % EPA 8260B  6/M0/02

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Tl

Approved By: Jp&lKiff  If




Report Number : 26781
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 6/13/02

Project Name: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 020606-MM"1

. . Duplicate Spiked '
) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Paramster Sample  Valug  Level Leve Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 28803-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 415 40.1 ug/lL EPAB260B 6/10/02 104 100 343 70-130 25
Toluene 26803-01 <050 40.0 40.0 38.9 38.2 ug/L EPA8260B 6/10/02 97.4 95.5 1.94 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 26803-01 <50 200 200 202 205 ug/l. EPAB8260B 6/10/02 101 102 1.13 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 26803-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.1 40.2 ug/lt EPAB260B 6/10/02 100 101 0.398 70-130 25

Vo %
Approved By: J &l Kiff )

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue,

Project Number : 020606-MM1

Report Number : 26781
Date: 6/13/02

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/10/02 98.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/10/02 92.8 70-130
Tert-Butano! 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/10/02 1m0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B 6/10/02 98.7 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Tl

Approved By: {Jéper Kiff
1

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Las:__ g SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

kab denlification Gf necessary): Shell Project Manager to be Invoiced:
Address: T
Karen Petryna
City, Stale, Zip:
[EARFURG COMBANT. ADDRESS (Street ano Glty):
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland
ADORESS. {Resporeitis Farty or Cwligrme ) PHOME MO,
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 [
T PRGIECT CONTAET (Rarscopy or FOF RRpo BF |Anni Kremt 510-420-3335
Leon Gearhart mw" #Prnik
[ TELEPRONE. FAX: EMAL: m
408-573.0555 408-573-17171 i rt@blzinetech. a j
TURNARGUND TIME (BUSINESS DAYSE
ars L] 5 oavs [ 7z nours [ ssnoums T 24 woursTD) Less THan 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[J A - rwqes revorT FoRMAT [ UST AGENCY: =
GCAMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING _______ ALL g FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD 15 NGT NEEDED 1] _ a 5 p ContainsriPrasgrvative
gl s § -3 or PID Readings
2 ry E o £ or Laboratory Notes
3 )
§ HK a2l @ & E
& alei{5|8 §la ;
H I E g g
2 vl a ] 8 - I —
Field Sample Identification D:::PL:':E maTanx | EOF 3 E E £ og é i 5|8 E TEMPERATURE ON RecerPT
e
4
Mt - 4 et w3 XXX —o|_

Refinquished by: [Sigrature)

Z o Ghley i3

R - \ [P €T wd Oldton— | (16>

DISTRIBLITION: White with lingt cegort, Graen In File, Yellow pnd Pink o Chent U bl el 161 00 Revision

QAQ Graphic (714) 8989702




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# 020600~ him [  Date 4 é é 2 Client 5[9 //

Site B720 /2 ,,(m;[;t Daktlind

Thiclmess { Volume of

well | © | Depthto | of |Immiscibles Survey Pre
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed [Depthto water| Depth to well | Point: TOB ?‘}%
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (f)}Liquid ()] (mi) T.0.

() bottem () { o D
mw-| | 3 .13 | 1688
pw-2 | 3 (3.83 | /920 \
muwd |3 , 2.3 | .66 / g.8
PPAN. ﬁdwé‘f{u-\/ﬁﬁkxf‘rmf[! I /1.5 F (

7 ¥ 7 1/ :
mes 3 | lpsdlesc]  les7 |/1e3| [/ |ocR
b | 3 3852 | /2.7 <

EBlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEELT

BTS #: OZ000G - Mt/ Site: 5?50 2 ,,,-@A‘l

Sampler: 7,

Date: é é ' éz

WellID.. mw- 4 Well Diomieter: 2 (3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 195 % Depth to Water:  [f -
Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PvC ) Gmde  |D.O.Meter (if req'd): & ¥st ) Hach
Purge Method; Bailer Watera Sampling Method: . C Bailer )
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disp = Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Purnp Extraction Port
eclric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other;
' : i 004 o 065 -
26 ewx 5 __ - BH | T S o M
1 Case Volome Specified Yolumes  Calculated Volume : )
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
248 | 101 Y2 >206 5 dh oo 2
2R 1 1 6th ? ogs /. 1
1695 |62 ~ 6 i
949 3 |6 419 2200 '

750 1 44.3

60| 4/ g Y

4

(L ¥

Did well dewater?

Yes (@) Gallons actually evacuated:

g+

Sampling Time:  F¢§

Sampling Date: éé AZ

Sample LD.: sy,

-  Laboratory: . Sequoia

QOther

Analyzed for: TPH-G

BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): ® ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G

BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

mg
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mg, | Post-purge: O 6 /\
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1660 ROGERS AVE.
I —————

= SAN JOSE, CA B6112-1105 + (40B) 573-D666 » FAX {408) 573-7771 + GONTAACTDA'S LICENSE §745684




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 070000 - mm / Site:  920) By nrve L7
Sampler: 74, Date: é fé' A 2
WelllD.: mw-5 Well Diameter; 2 (3D 4 8
Total Well Depth: 19.62 Depth to Water: | >.¢™]
Depth to Free Product: /2. .§¢/ Thickness of Free Product (feet): 8,085
Referenced to: (PVC ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): C ¥st ) HAcH
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Seampling Method: ( Bailer )
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disp Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other " Dedionted Tubing
Other:
) ‘5 1"‘ 0.04' ' 4 065 -
(Gals) X - Gis | 3 g% o e
| Case Volums Specified Volumes  Caloulated Yohlumne 2 07 o dhs™* 0.162
Time Temp ('F) | pH Caond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
bawéﬁ( ?fn((pfaz/uc / +
~/L| A0
flz
Did well dewater?  Yes éo ) (Gallons actually evacuated: I
Sampling Time:  /0/ (4 Sampling Date: éé AZ
Sample L.D.: Mw.—f Laboratory: Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: TPEG BTEX MTBE TPHD Other o C}/U&/’ conct tuents

BB LD. (if applicable): @ .. Duplicats LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHE-D Other:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "I Post-purge: "E\.

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1580 ACGERS AVE. « SAN JOSE, CA 95112-11D05 = [408] 573-D5EE = FAX (408) 573-T771 » CONTRACTDR'S LICENSE HT48584
]




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  0700006-mm /! Site: ﬁ?go =, e rD ,Q
Sampler: 74, Date: A / / 2
WellLD.: s#Feo= Petus, 10crsg W el Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PvC )  Gmde  |D.O.Meter(ifreq'd): ¢ vsi ) HACH
Purge Method: Bailer Waterre Sampling Method:
Disposeble Bailer Peristaltic :
Middleburg Extraction Pump D
Electric Subnersible Other Dethicated Tubing
Cther:
— 3 1" 0.04 4 0.65 -
(Gﬂls.)X - Gals. 2: 0.16 . a" 147 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 2 o Other radius™* 0.163
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

%&.Pfazz_#iﬂpun}: 7t / ﬁr %ﬁ?oc;éu

n/ [ ?by.qq_;,

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons\actually evacuated:

Sa@plmg Tu\-he\ X, Samplmgﬁa;g é/ / 2‘.\

Samplel D ,;7;)- — \ Laboratory: @ Sequoia Q\ther

Analyzed fDB _TPH-G_ BTEX M- IPNU"LBI a,\ \

EBI.D. (if apphcab@: @ Tne “DJJ}]TG&QE LD. (if appﬂcablt%_
Analyzed for: TPH-G \a@x MTBE TPH-D Othe}?“\ \ ' A \\\
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purgé‘: N Eh, \ Pnst:;mgz e/
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: \ mV E&t—purge:\ mV

BLAINE \rpu
TECH SERVICES.. 1660 ADGEAS AVE. « SAN JOSE, GA 95112-1TD6 o {406] 572-0555  FAX {408} §73-777) » CONTRAGTOR'S UCENSE ¥746684
. - " |




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  070606-pi/ Site: 8931 2y prrnlt
Sampler:  py7a, Date: A é AZ
Well 1D mae Flog f9artas [Well Diareter: 2 D 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (Ve ) Gmde  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd): - & ys1 ) HACH
Purge Metbod:  Bailer Waterrn Sampling Method: ( Bailer )

Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Disp Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port -

Electric Submersibie Other Dedicated Tubing

Other:
3 | I". 0.04 A 0.55 .
(Cals) X = Gala. z ot & W,
1 Case Volume Specified Valumes  Calculated Yolume 3 037 Other rodiug”* 0,163
Time Temp (F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
Sarnpld 348 puap |7 M52 eal
4 / / .
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date: éé AZ
Sample LD.: sy - Laboratory: Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
m WE

D.0. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: *h. Post-purge: ‘0
O.R.P, (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1860 AQGERS AVE. + BAN JOSE. CA B5112-1105 « [408] G73-0666 « FAX (408)} BY3-7771 « DONTAACTOR'S LICENGE /746084
L .




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  p70000-mm/ Site:  B9z0 B, . > A‘l

Sampler:  py7 4, Date: é é é._Z_

WellLD::  mw- F 7 popn i weu Diameter: 2 ¢ 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (PvC )  Grmde  |D.O.Meter (ifreqd): @ ) HACH

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:

Pe c

( Bailer )
Disp ailer

Extraction Port
edicated Tubing— "
Other:

: E I 0.04 an 065 -
2 0.16 6" 147
(Gale) X _- = Gals, " ) . 2
1 Cese Yolume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume | : 7 Other radhus”* 0,163
Time Temp ('F) | pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations

s'qm?éi' 24§ z;g;m}) Ao Y 75; :‘}a / '

Did well dewater? Ye,{\ No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sempling Time:  / / Sampling Date A

Sample LD.: Muj-f— ' / Laboyatory: @/ Seq(mia Other
/

7
Analyzed for: TP}(-G BTEX M’lj%i TPH-D Othg{: '

/‘/

)
EB LD. (if applip/able): / @ gépﬁcatgrifD. (if appl;lable),:/ /
Analyzed for: / TPH-G ,Bmx/ MTBE TPH-D ﬁ)ﬂm:/f / _ /’/ /
D.O. (if req’d){ Pre-puyfge: / f/'ﬁglx. Post—p/u);g{:r / "8
ORP. (ifreqd): Prefue: (/ oV ol [ mv
BLAINE

TECH SERVICES.. 1680 ROGERS AVE, ¢+ SAN JOSE, GA 95112-1105 . {408) 673-0558 « FAX (408) §73-7771 + GCONTAACTOR'S LIGENSE R74GEB4
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REijﬁ:IR ORDER

Inspection Date__ 6 ={3% ©2

Client S uarzt.
Site Address_ 49 50 BAnc Lo T . o kretM0 Inspected By__ mEKE_ M-
1. Lid on box? 6. Casling secura? 12 Water standing In wellbox? 15. Well cap functional?
2, Lid broken? 7. Casing cut lavel? 12a, Slanding sbove the lop of casing? 18, Can cap be pulled Joosa?
3. Lid balts missing? 8. Debris in wellbox? 12b. Sishding below the lop of caslng? 17. Can cap seal out waler?
4. Lid bolls stripped? 9, Wellbox Is too far above grade? | 12¢, Waler even with the fop of casing? 18. Padlock presenl?
5. Lid seal Intact? 10, Wellbox is (oo far below grade? {13, Well cap presenl? 18. Padlock funciional?
11. Wallbox is crushed/damaged? 14. Well cap found secura’

l:l Check box if no deficlencies were found. Note below deficiencles you were able fo correct.

Well 1.D. Deficiency

Corrective Action Taken

mw-y| Ot pRC's

Refthegp ORc's

Note below all defiencies that could not be corected and stiif need to be corracted.

Well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency

B8TS Office assigns or Data Date
defers Correction fo: assigned  corrected




ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Reports for SPH Sampling
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Jacquelyn Jones, 02:42 PM 8/7/02 -, FW: 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oaklan

X-Sender: jjones@mail.cambria-env.com

X-Mailer: QUALCOMM Windows Eudora Pro Version 3.0.3 (32)
Date: Wed, 07 Aug 2002 14:42:28 -0700

To: jjones@cambria-env.com

From: Jacquelyn Jones <jjones@cambria-env.com»

Subject: FW: 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

From: Milazzo, Julie JA OGUS-06CH

Sent:  Tuesday, July 16, 2002 12:18 FM

To: Petryna, Karen E Alliance

Subject: 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA

A sample of phase separated hydrocarbons (MW-4) and three reference
samples (Premium, Plus and Regular) were collected from a retail facility
located at 8930 Bancroft Ave,, Oakland, CA and were received at Shell's
Westhollow Technology Center (WTC) from Blaine Tech Services on 6/13/02.

The samples were analyzed at WTC to determine product type using gas
chromatography with flame ionization detection (GC-FID). Total lead was
determined using x-ray fluorescence. Speciation of organic lead and
determination of MTBE were done using gas chromatography with mass
selective detection (GC/MS). ‘

The product sample from MW-4 contains unleaded, weathered gascline, There
are significant losses of volatile components most likely due to

evaporation (isopentane is not detected and there is <1% n-pentane). MTBE
was not detected (<0.01%) and sulfur is present at 40ppm. Based on the

sulfur concentration, this material was most likely produced after 1996,

In 1996 California lowered the maximum sulfur concentration in gasoline to
80ppm sulfur. This is likely a regular grade product. The material in

MW-4 is different from the reference materials.

Shell &lobal Solutions (US) Inc.
Westhollow Technology Center, 3333 Highway 6 South, Houston, TX
77082-3101, USA

Printed for Jacgquelyn Jones <jjones@ecambria-env.com>
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Previous Soil Sampling Results
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenne, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPH(g) MTEBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
D ft) Sampled ¢ (Concentrations reported in milligrama/ilogram) >
T1-1-13' 13 7/8/99 <1.0 6.6 (6.100) <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 8.9
T1-2-13' 13 118199 3.2 0.67 (0.370) <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 9.1
T3-1-13' 11 7/8/99 <1.0 5.7 (6.200) <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 9.9
T3-2-12.5' 12.5 7/8/99 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 9.7
D/P-1-2.5' 25 778199 <1.0 <0.05 <0.003 «<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 10
D/P-2-4 4 7/8/99 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 11
D/P-3-3.5 35 718/99 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 935
D/P-4-3.5 35 718199 <1.0 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 11
P-5-4' 4 7/8/99 12 0.92 (0.770) <0.005 0.18 0.01 0.37 60
P-6-4' 4 718199 <10 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 9.4
SW-1-13.5' 135 7/15/99 <1.0 1.1 (1.400) . <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 12
SW.2-13.5" 135 7415799 <1.0 1.2 (1.500) <0.005 «0.005 «<0,005 <0.005 11
SW-3-13.5' 13.5 15/99 <1.0 0.06 (0.071) <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 13
SW-4-13.5 13.5 15799 <1.0 0.19 (0.240) <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 10

Notes and Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 3015
MTEBE = Methyl test-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020,

(n) = MTBE by EPA method 8260 (converted from pg/kg to mg/kg)

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

«<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

NT = Not Tested

Pagelof1




CAMBRIA

Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample Date TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
D Sarmpled < {Concentrations reported in micrograms/kilogram) »
TW-1 1/8/99 7,100 2,000 (2,900) 39 8.2 25 17 7.8
Notes and Abbreviations:

TFHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
MTBE = Methyl ter-butyl ether by EPA method 8260

(n) = MTBE by FPA method 8260

BTEX = benzene, toleene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

ol 0hwsil Page 1 of 1
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